

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).6366 OF 2011

MAHARISHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK Appellant(s)

VERSUS

YAG DUTT Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3311 OF 2007

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3312 OF 2007

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).6366 OF 2011

In the instant case, the Labour Court has directed the reinstatement of the respondent with 50% back wages. The said order has been affirmed by the High Court. As such, the University has come up in the appeal.

We find that in the findings of fact recorded by the labour court and affirmed by the High Court, no case for interference is called for. Respondent is ready forgo the back wages, that would suffice as relief to the University.

Accordingly, the back wages part of the impugned order stands set aside. The respondent to be reinstated in service and would be entitled for continuity in service.

The civil appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3311 OF 2007

HARYANA STATE VS. DAVENDER KUMAR SANGEETA KUMAR

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3312 OF 2007

THE STATE OF HARYANA VS. DEVINDER KUMAR

No ground is made out for our interference with the impugned judgment. These civil appeals, are accordingly, dismissed.

.....J
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

NEW DELHI;
JULY 19, 2017

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.10

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.6366/2011

MAHARISHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

YAG DUTT

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 3311/2007 (IV)

C.A. No. 3312/2007 (IV)

Date : 19-07-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Puneet Varshney, Adv.
 Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
 Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sangeeta Kumar, AOR

 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

 Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.
 Mr. S. S. Nehra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No.6366/2011 is disposed of, C.A. No. 3311/2007
and C.A. No. 3312/2007 are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(B. PARVATHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)